The study adopted survey research design. Two 

research questions with two corresponding hypotheses guided the study. The population of 

the study consisted of all the three hundred level NCE students in the ten Colleges of 

Education in the South South Zone with a population of three thousand three hundred and 

seventy-six (3,376) and all the eighteen (18) lecturers teaching Education of Special Targets 

Group (EDU 211) in the ten Colleges of Education for the 2024/2025 academic session. The 

sample technique for the study was a simple random sampling technique for students while